In addition, the Audit Committee of the Board held two meetings to review issues including the financial reports of the Company for
2014 Annual Report and the report of the internal control review. The Nomination Committee held one meeting to nominate Mr. Xiang
Huiming and Mr. Wang Guozhong as the directors of the eighth session of the Board of the Company and nominate Mr. Liu Huaijing
and Mr. Zhou Dequn as the independent non-executive directors of the eighth term of the Board of the Company. The Emolument and
Examination Committee held one meeting to review the salary matters for directors, supervisors and senior management of the eighth
session of the Board.

IX. Notes on other significant events

Not Applicable

23 CSSC Offshore & Marine and Engineering (Group) Company Limited Interim Report 2015

SECTION 6 CHANGES IN SHARES AND INFORMATION OF
SHAREHOLDERS

I. Changes in shares

(I) Statement of changes in shares

1. Statement of changes in shares

Unit: share
Before the change Increase and decrease (+,-) in change After the change

Number
Proportion

(%)
New shares

 issued Bonus share

Share
 transferred

 from reserve Other Sub-total Number
Proportion

(%)

(I) Shares subject to selling
restriction 345,940,890 33.57 382,971,727 382,971,727 728,912,617 51.57
1. State-owned shares
2. State-owned legal person

shares 345,940,890 33.57 272,099,300 272,099,300 618,040,190 43.72
3. Other domestic shares 110,872,427 110,872,427 110,872,427 7.85

Including: Domestic non-
state-owned legal person
shares 110,872,427 110,872,427 110,872,427 7.85
Domestic natural person
shares

4. Foreign shares
Including: foreign legal
person shares
Foreign natural person
shares

(II) Shares not subject to selling
restriction 684,593,761 66.43 684,593,761 48.43
1. RMB ordinary shares 438,463,454 42.55 438,463,454 31.02
2. Foreign shares listed

domestically
3. Foreign shares listed

overseas 246,130,307 23.88 246,130,307 17.41
4. Others

(III) Total shares 1,030,534,651 100 382,971,727 1,413,506,378 100

2. Notes on changes in shares

During the Reporting Period, as at April 8, 2015, the Company completed issue of totally 382,971,727 A shares to CSSC, Yangzhou
Kejin and the other 7 investment institutions by private placement, resulting to the changes of the equity structure of the Company.

CSSC Offshore & Marine and Engineering (Group) Company Limited Interim Report 2015 24

(II) Changes in shares subject to selling restrictions

Unit: share

Name of shareholder

Number of
shares subject

to selling
 restriction at

the beginning
of the period

Number of
shares relieved

 from selling
 restriction
during the
 Reporting

 Period

Increase in
 number of

shares  subject
to selling

 restriction

Number of
shares subject

to  selling
 restriction at

the end of
the period Reason for selling restriction

Date of relief
from selling
 restriction

CSSC HK 345,940,890 0 0 345,940,890 To subscribe H shares and make the
commitment not to transfer such
shares within 36 months